Letters the Northern Territory News would not publish - February 2014

In June 2011 the then Minister for Lands and Planning, Gerry McCarthy, approved the rezoning from Conservation to Light Industry 32 hectares of land between Fitzer Drive and Totem Road. The land is in the flight path of the airport and part of a 301hectare community lease granted at a peppercorn rent.  If this development goes ahead, the light industry already in Coconut Grove will sprawl along Dick Ward Drive and Bagot Road as far as Ludmilla. Instead of the bush that is there now, there will be traffic lights, gaudy signage and acres of ugly prefabricated tin sheds. 

Fortunately, 194 people lodged objections to this scheme with only one for it. In addition, about thirty concerned citizens attended the Development Consent Authority meeting on March 7th, including a representative of the Darwin City Council, who explained in detail why the Council had reversed their previous support of the subdivision. Larrakia Nation members also attended and condemned the sell-out of land granted to Aboriginal people in 1979.

How can it be that land granted for community use is being sold off at bargain basement prices? The developers value the land at $800,000 while 39 hectares of bush at Berrimah is valued at nearly $12,000,000. Surely this land grab, from rezoning to subdivision, warrants equally as thorough an investigation as the Stella Maris Inquiry?

Yours sincerely

Dr Bill Day

Dear Sir

Few Darwin residents are aware of the extent that Aboriginal people still use the urban area for hunting and gathering activities, pretty much as has been done since time immemorial. Amongst food stuffs collected from the mangroves and tidal flats are cockles, periwinkles, ‘long bums’ (telescopium telescopium), oysters, mud crabs, mangrove worms, and whatever can be caught by line and cast net. Pandanus leaves and bark with various natural dyes are used for crafts, and ochres are excavated for ceremonies. Coastal hibiscus also makes a fine fish spear to stalk stingrays in the shallows.

Sadly, more and more tidal flats and creeks are being filled, excavated or degraded, affecting not only subsistence hunting and gathering, but the sustainability of the marine environment as a whole.

Evidence given by anthropologists and Larrakia people in Darwin land claims always emphasised the importance to the traditional owners of mangroves and tidal flats, and the need for tracts of urban bushland for cultural activities and to protect sites. Therefore it is astounding to read of plans for mangrove and bushland devastation with hardly a peep of opposition to be heard from traditional owners or others who might have an interest in the area. 

Even worse, the Gwalwa Daraniki Association has signed away mangrove and tidal areas in a caveat with the developers of Arafura Harbour. And in the latest kick in the guts, a deal has been made between the same association and developers to subdivide land between Bagot Rd and Dickward Drive. After years of struggle, the area, judged to be significant to Aborigines but otherwise swampy and in the airport flight path, was granted to the GDA for a peppercorn rental. I am puzzled as to how industrial estates and marinas will benefit Aboriginal people, apart from those accepting what I as a survivor fittingly describe as “blood money”.

Yours sincerely

Dr Bill Day

MAYBE THEY WILL PUBLISH THIS ONE...

24 March 2014

The Editor

NT News

GPO Box 1300

Darwin 

NT 0801

Dear Sir

Thank you NT News for exposing the presence of asbestos on the stockpile known as Ludmilla Heights  that has been growing beside Dick Ward Drive since 2006 with apparent impunity ('Asbestos Danger at Darwin Dump', March 6). It was notable that the story did not mention the names of those responsible for the dumping, although a sign on the gate clearly states that Planit and Halikos are responsible and it is well documented that the dump is on land granted to the Gwalwa Daraniki Association in 1979. 

As pictured, the small chip of material that I salvaged for testing at some risk to myself was safely contained in a clip sealed plastic bag. Following the article, I had inquiries from the Environment Protection Authority in Darwin who wanted to see the documentation from the laboratory that did the testing and a map or GPS point indicating where the asbestos was found. I obliged and included in the package the sample of  material pictured in the story, but for safety enclosed it within two clip bags, one within the other. 

A few days later I received an abusive telephone call from an officer of the EPA accusing me of 'putting his staff in danger'. He then slammed the phone down on me before I could reply that if this wrapped sample from the dump was so dangerous, what about the kids who play on the unregulated pile of what appears to waste from building sites? I would have then suggested that perhaps after eight years the EPA might do their job, and better still, the media might try to discover the nature of the secret deal that allows a conservation zone to be used in this manner.

Yours sincerely

Dr Bill Day

Mobile: 0408 946 942
